01-27-1999

| | RECO: | | DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI Patent and Trademark Office | | |
|--------------------|---|---|--|--|--|
| | To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradema. | 100951235 | ∍py thereof. | | |
| 9 | Name of Party(ies) conveying an interest: | 2. Name and Address of Party(ies) | receiving an interest: | | |
| 25-9 | First Union National Bank 12th Floor, 999 Peachtree Street, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30309 | Name: GCO, Inc. Street Address: | | | |
| -1 2mm | ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Corporation ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Other National Banking Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No | | | | |
| | 3. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Release of Security Interest In Trademarks | | | | |
| | Execution Date: January 13, 1999 | | | | |
| | A. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s): N/A | B. Trademark Registration No.(s): See Attached | | | |
| | Additional numbers attached? ☑ Yes ☐ No | | | | |
| | 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications ar | nd registrations involved: 6 | | |
| | Name: Mark H. Webbink, Esq. Internal Address: Moore & Van Allen, PLLC Street Address: 2200 West Main Street, Suite 800 City: Durham State: NC ZIP: 27705 | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4): | \$ <u>165.00</u> to deposit account | | |
| | | Deposit account number: 13-4365 (Attach duplicate copy of this form if page 1) (Attach duplicate copy of this form if page 2) | aying by deposit account): | | |
| | DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | | | | |
| | 9. Statement and signature. | | | | |
| | To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Mark H. Webbink, Esq. Name of Person Signing Signature Date | | | | |
| | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: | | | | |
| | Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 | CERTIFICATE OF MAI I hereby certify that this paper is being Postal Service as first class mail in an Commissioner Of Patent And Tradem ASSIGNMENTS. | g deposited with the United States envelope addressed to the | | |
| :7/1 99 9 D | MSUYEN 00000277 2171706 | TIM K | TOIL | | |
| C:481 C:482 | 40.00 OP 125.00 OP | (Signature of the person signing the co | Kull | | |

SCHEDULE A

Notice Grant Security Interest - Trademarks

- 4. Application number(s) or registration numbe(s):
 - A. Trademark Application No.(s): N/A
 - B. Trademark Registration No.(s):

| Mark | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|--|------------------|-------------------|
| GCO CREDIT PLUS and Design | 2,171,706 | 7/7/98 |
| GCO CARPET OUTLET and Design | 2,162,577 | 6/2/98 |
| GCO YOUR GEORGIA CARPET OUTLET and Design | 2,011,361 | 10/29/96 |
| GCO | 1,770,673 | 5/11/93 |
| GCO CARPET OUTLETS BRINGING BEAUTIFUL CARPET WITHIN REACH OF EVERYONE and Design | 1,805,597 | 11/ 16/ 93 |
| GCO CARPET OUTLETS | 1,779,888 | 6/29/93 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 1844 FRAME: 0498

TRADEMARK RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

As of the date hereof, the undersigned First Union National Bank (the "Secured Party"), has not assigned or otherwise disposed of any interest in the Collateral described in the Security Agreement recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 2, 1996 at Reel 1512, Frame 0919 (the "Agreement") with respect to the trademarks of GCO, Inc. (the "Debtor") listed in the attached Schedule A.

The Secured Party hereby releases for the benefit of the Debtor any and all security interests and all other interests in the Collateral granted in the Agreement.

Dated as of the 13 day of January, 1999.

Secured Party:

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK

Λ . .

Name: Irene M. Barton

Title: Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 1844 FRAME: 0499

Schedule A

U.S. Trademarks of GCO, Inc. Subject to Security Interest of First Union National Bank Recorded at Reel 1512, Frame 0919 on October 2, 1996

Registered Trademarks

| Mark | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|--|------------------|-------------------|
| GCO CREDIT PLUS and Design | 2,171,706 | 7/7/98 |
| GCO CARPET OUTLET and Design | 2,162,577 | 6/2/98 |
| GCO YOUR GEORGIA CARPET OUTLET and Design | 2,011,361 | 10/29/96 |
| GCO | 1,770,673 | 5/11/93 |
| GCO CARPET OUTLETS BRINGING BEAUTIFUL CARPET WITHIN REACH OF EVERYONE and Design | 1,805,597 | 11/16/93 |
| GCO CARPET OUTLETS | 1,779,888 | 6/29/93 |

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 01/25/1999 REEL: 1844 FRAME: 0500